S1 Appendix: ACPP uptake in other organs.

At the end of the 6-hour ACPP circulation period, tissue was harvested, homogenized and suspended in a plate reader. Aorta segments were obtained from levels known to have little vulnerable plaque, as these are distal to the site of balloon injury. In parallel, liver and muscle samples harvested. Tissues were weighed and homogenized in 9x volumes of a SDS homogenization buffer (25mg/ml ProK, 0.1mg/ml DNAse, 150mM NaCl, 10mM TRIS PH8, 0.2% SDS) formulated to preserves Cy5 fluorescence. After overnight incubation at 37 degrees, the tissue was sonicated. Equivalent volumes were pipetted into 96 well clear bottom plates. The fluorescence readings for Cy5 were taken with 630nm (excitation) and 680nm (emission).
[bookmark: _GoBack]The data showed relatively low fluorescence in aorta homogenates (Fig. S1). There was no difference between fluorescence in aorta homogenates from rabbits injected with the thrombin-cleavable, or MMP-cleavable or uncleavable (PEG) ACPPs. This indicates ACPP aorta uptake was equivalent and that local differences in signal are not due to gross differences in uptake. The uptake of ACPPs in muscle is relatively low as compared to aorta uptake. Consistent with a hepatic route of ACPP clearance, there was significantly higher fluorescence present in liver homogenates as compared to aortas/muscles from the same rabbit (p<0.05, two tailed t-test). However, there was no significant difference in liver uptake of thrombin-cleavable, MMP-cleavable or uncleavable ACPPs. This further establishes that each rabbit was dosed with a consistent dose of Cy5-labelled ACPP.




[image: ]
Figure S1: The comparison of MMP-cleavable, thrombin-cleavable and uncleavable (PEG) ACPPs uptake in aorta (a), liver (b) and muscle (c). Y-axis represents the relative fluorescent signal intensity.


image1.png
350
300
250
200
150
100

(=]

a. Aorta

' '
PEG MMP

Thrombin

$00
800
700
600
500
400

200
100

PEG

b. Liver

MMP

Thrombin

180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20

c. Muscle

PEG

MMP

Thrombin





51 Aot ACPP st mthr o
Do e s . s ot Ao s s ctsd o
R N S e ——
[N T———————
[ ————
[OOSR — -

PR VT S —_y

B T ——




